To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York, Mr. JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary, 277 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, New 

York: 
Gentlemen--The amount of appropriation made to this office by your honorable 

body, for telephone service for the year 1910, was three hundred and twenty-four 
dollars ($324), of which there is an unexpended balance of nineteen dollars and 
one cent ($19.01), which is not sufficient to meet the expense of telephone service 
for the month of December, 1910, unless a transfer is made of an amount sufficient 
for that purpose.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to, authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($2,625), the proceeds 
whereof to he .used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of 

P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 
Department .of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March"4, 191L 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($2,625), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond 
for the purpose of moving plant of Staten Island Association of Arts and Sciences 
and employing .additional force for new quarters." 

-be and the same is hereby disapproved.

[...]

Court of Special Sessions of The City of New York, New York, February 16, 
1911. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Dear Sirs-I hereby make application for the issue of special revenue bonds to 

the amount of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) to pay the increase 
in the salaries of seven Associate. Justices of this Court, from March 1 to December 
31, 1911, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 659 of the Laws of 1910. This in-
crease was granted at the meeting of your Board held on February 16, 1911.

[...]

fixing by the Board of Aldermen and the approval of the Mayor of the grade of 
Associate Justice, at $9,000 per annum, for seven additional incumbents, in the Court 
of Special Sessions), of an issue of special revenue bonds to an amount not to ex-
ceed seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500), to provide for increased com-
pensation for seven Associate Justices of the Court of Special Sessions residing in the 
Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, and for the purpose of providing means 
therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue special revenue bonds of

[...]

PRENDERGAST. Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with its 

resolution of June 3, 1910, hereby approves the plans and specifications (as amended) 
and the estimate of cost, nineteen thousand eight hundred and thirty dollars ($19,830), 
for constructing Bushwick playground, bounded by Putnam avenue and Woodbine 
street extension, between Knickerbocker and Irving avenues, Borough of Brooklyn, 
under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens.

[...]

Apportionment on July 2, 1909, approved of and consented to by the Board of Alder-
men July 13, 1909: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount of six hundred 
and twenty-three thousand, three hundred and fifty-six dollars and seventy cents 
($623,356.70), for the purpose of providing means for an additional supply of water 
for the Borough of Brooklyn, as set forth in said section 178 of the Chapter, appor-
tioned as follows : 

Replacing with new and adequate the old ones of small section in Ever-

[...]

Total 	  $623,356 70 

-and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Charter, to an amount not ex-
ceeding six hundred and twenty-three thousand, three hundred and fifty-six dollars 
and seventy cents ($623,356.70), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the pur-
poses aforesaid." 

-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item "Two driven 
well stations, Parkville and Flatlands, in the Borough of Brooklyn, together with their 
equipment, $275,000," and inserting in place thereof the item "Two driven well stations,